

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
6/12/2020 8:39 AM  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

#368050

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

DORIS MARIE GREEN a/k/a Lopez, Appellant

and

MERIDITH EUGENE TOWN, Appellant.

---

OPENING BRIEF AND ARGUMENT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANTS

---

David B. Owens, WSBA #53856  
Debra Loevy\*  
*\*Pro hac vice application pending*

The Exoneration Project  
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO  
311 N. Aberdeen Street, 3rd Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60607  
(312) 789-4955  
david@exonerationproject.org

Seattle:  
100 S. King St. #100-748  
Seattle, WA 98104

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....1**

**INTRODUCTION.....3**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....4**

    ISSUE ONE.....4

    ISSUE TWO.....4

    ISSUE THREE.....4

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5**

**I. The Wenatchee “Sex Ring” Scandal.....5**

**II. Doris Green’s conviction and exoneration.....7**

**III. Meridith Eugene Town’s conviction and exoneration.....9**

**IV. Green and Town’s Complaints for Compensation for  
    Wrongful Conviction.....10**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12**

**ARGUMENT.....13**

**I. Claims under the WCPA are “Special Proceedings” under  
    CR 81.....13**

**II. Standards of Review.....16**

**III. Claimants’ Complaints are Sufficient and the Court Erred  
    in Dismissing Them .....17**

**A. The Pleading Requirements for WCPA  
        Compensation.....17**

**B. Claimants’ Complaints are Sufficiently Pled Under  
        the WCPA.....19**

1. Between the verification, prior court rulings, and previously filed court documents available for judicial notice, there is enough documentary evidence available for the initial pleadings stage.....	19
2. The Superior Court’s contrary ruling was erroneous.....	25
IV. Alternatively, the Court Erred in Dismissing the Complaints with Prejudice.....	27
A. Leave to Amend WCPA Complaints Must Be Granted Freely.....	27
B. Should This Court Find Any Pleading Defect, Claimants Should be Granted Leave to Amend Their Complaints.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 191 Wn.2d 110 (2018).....	28
<i>Associated Press v. Washington State Legislature</i> , 194 Wn.2d 915 (2019) .....	17
<i>Basin Paving Co. v. Contractors Bonding &amp; Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 410 (3d Div. 2004).....	33
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343(1983) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Crosby v. Cty. of Spokane</i> , 137 Wn.2d 296 (1999).....	20
<i>First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n of Walla Walla v. Ekanger</i> , 93 Wn.2d 777 (1980).....	29
<i>Fray v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 637 (1998).....	24
<i>Friends of N. Spokane Cty. Parks v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 105 (3d Div. 2014).....	23
<i>Go2net, Inc. v. FreeYellow.com, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 247 (2006).....	14
<i>Gordon v. Seattle–First Nat’l Bank</i> , 49 Wn.2d 728 (1957)....	20, 21
<i>Green v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 148 Wn. App. 351 (3d Div. 2009).....	22
<i>Griffith v. City of Bellevue</i> , 130 Wn.2d 189 (1996).....	21
<i>Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162 (1987) .....	30
<i>Hoffman v. Kittitas Cty.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 217 (2019) .....	21
<i>In re Adoption of B.T.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 409 (2003) .....	22, 23, 26
<i>In re C.M.F.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 411 (2013) .....	16
<i>In re Det. of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379 (1999) .....	12, 29
<i>In re J.A., E.A., C.C., F.R.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 1051 (3d Div. 1999).....	8, 22
<i>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Doris Marie Green</i> , Case No. 94-1-00434-5.....	22

<i>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Meridith Eugene Town,</i> Case No. 94-1-00136-2.....	21, 22
<i>In re Saltis</i> , 94 Wn.2d 889 (1980) .....	29
<i>In re: Personal Detention of Andress</i> , 147 Wn.2d 602 (2002) .....	1
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838 (1st Div. 2015).....	23
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 339 (2019).....	18
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837 (2007).....	16
<i>Kittilson v. Ford</i> , 23 Wn. App. 402 (1979).....	14
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 194 Wn. App. 722 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 402 (2012).....	19
<i>Miller v. Dalton</i> , No. 35163-7-III, 2018 WL 4488317 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2018).....	24
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 460 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. 2 2020) .....	29
<i>Nat'l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872 (2013) .....	24
<i>Prosser Hill Coal. v. Cty. of Spokane</i> , 176 Wn. App. 280 (3d Div. 2013) .....	32
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 974 (2009)....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709 (1st Div. 2008).....	23
<i>See McAfee v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 220 (1st Div. 2016) .....	21
<i>State v. Abd-Rahmaan</i> , 154 Wn.2d 280 (2005) .....	21
<i>State v. Green</i> , 86 Wn. App. 1019, 1997 WL 266794, (3d Div. 1997) .....	8
<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 169 (2016).....	26

<i>Tenore v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322 (1998).....	19
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820 (2015) .....	23
<i>Vaughn v. Chung</i> , 119 Wn.2d 273 (1992).....	29
<i>Weeks v. Chief of State Patrol</i> , 96 Wn.2d 893 (1982).....	29
<i>Williams v. Tilaye</i> , 174 Wn.2d 57 (2012).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500 (1999) .....	28
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	29
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070, 1083 and n.2 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7

**Statutes**

RCW 4.100.090.....	1, 10
RCW 4.100.020.....	1, 13
RCW 4.100.060.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.100.040.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.100.010.....	3, 14, 27
RCW 4.100.030.....	13
RCW 9A.72.085.....	20

**Regulations and Rules**

*Washington Superior Court Civil Rules*

CR 8.....	15, 18, 20
CR 11.....	18
CR 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
CR 15.....	28

CR 56(c).....19

CR 81.....*passim*

*Washington State Court General Rules*

GR 15(e)(3).....22

*Washington State Court Rules of Evidence*

WA. R. EV. ER 201..... 22, 26

**Other Authorities**

Dorothy Rabinowitz, *Reckoning in Wenatchee*, The Wall Street Journal, September 21, 1999.....7

Governor’s Statement Upon Partial Veto, May 08, 2013, 2013 WA H.B. 1341.....34

Heather L. McKimmie, *Repercussions of Crawford v. Washington: A Child’s Statement to A Washington State Child Protective Services Worker May Be Inadmissible*, 80 Wash. L. Rev. 219, 222 n.19 (2005).....5

Jacqueline McMurtrie, *Unconscionable Contracting for Indigent Defense: Using Contract Theory to Invalidate Conflict of Interest Clauses in Fixed-Fee Contracts*, 39 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 773, 780 n.31 (2006).....5

Mike Barber, *Wenatchee Haunted By Investigations*, Seattle Post-Intelligencer, September 10, 1999.....7

Paul Craig Roberts, *Saved by Pursuit of the Truth*, The Washington Times, April 6, 2000.....7

Town Personal Restraint Petition, Case No. 94-1-00136-2.....5

Vicki Wallen et al., State of Wash., *1998 Review of the Wenatchee Child Sexual Abuse Investigations* (1998) .....5, 6, 8

2013 Washington House Bill No. 1341, Washington Sixty-Third Legislature - 2013 Regular Session (Staff Summary of Public Testimony before the Judiciary Committee) (Mar. 8, 2013) .....33, 34
